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First Generation 

1.  Robert Wilson.  The earliest information I have about Robert is that he bought land in Augusta Co., VA, in 

1755.  He bought the land from his brother, Samuel, who had bought it in 1745.  Many of the early settlers of 

Augusta County were from Scots-Irish families who had initially settled in Pennsylvania, so speculation is that 

Robert and Samuel might have been born in Pennsylvania or in Northern Ireland.  There are also old family stories 

that Robert was a brother or half-brother of James Wilson, the signer of the Declaration of Independence and the 

Constitution.  I know of no evidence for this, but James Wilson was from Scotland, so another possibility would be 

that Robert was born in Scotland.  He died after 9 Sep 1768 in Augusta Co., VA.  He was a farmer. 

 

He was married to Mary unknown.  Mary unknown died after 1768.  Robert Wilson and Mary unknown had the 

following children: 

 

 2 i. Thomas Wilson. 

 3 ii. Samuel Wilson. 

 4 iii. James Wilson. 

 5 iv. David Wilson.  He died about Jan 1816 in Augusta Co., VA. 

 6 v. Robert Wilson.  He died before 1816 in Augusta Co., VA. 

 7 vi. Ann Wilson. 

 8 vii. Lettice Wilson.  She died after 1804. 

 +9 viii. William Wilson (born about 1756). 

 

 

 

Second Generation 

9.  William Wilson (Robert-1) was born about 1756 in Augusta Co., VA.  He died on 14 Oct 1827 in Howard Co., 

MO.  (Birth and death dates are uncertain.)  He was a farmer and possibly a lawyer.  He served in the military in the 

Revolutionary War (this is also uncertain). 

 

He was married to Catharine Yancey before 1790 in Charleston, SC.  Catharine Yancey was born between 1761 

and 1770 in SC.  (Birth years and place are uncertain, as is the place of marriage.)  She died between 1830 and 1839 

in Randolph Co., MO.  William Wilson and Catharine Yancey had the following children: 

 

 +10 i. John Wilson (born on 28 Jan 1790). 

 +11 ii. David S. Wilson (born on 12 Jul 1792). 

 +12 iii. Mary (Polly) Wilson (born on 2 Aug 1796). 

 +13 iv. Robert Wilson (born on 6 Nov 1800). 

 +14 v. Nancy M. Wilson (born on 23 May 1803). 

 +15 vi. William Adair Wilson (born on 17 Dec 1807). 

 

 

 

Third Generation 

10.  John Wilson (William-2, Robert-1) was born on 28 Jan 1790 in Augusta Co., VA (some sources say he was 

born in TN, but that doesn’t seem very likely).  He died on 2 Feb 1877 in Suisun, Solano Co., CA, and was buried in 

California.  He was a lawyer and politician.  He served in the military in the War of 1812.  He was known as 

General John Wilson, but was never actually a general.  He was an inspector general in the Missouri militia during 

the Black Hawk war (1832), and this might be the origin of his title of General. 
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He was married to Priscilla McCoun on 1 Dec 1812 in Mercer Co., KY (there is some question about whether this 

is the right first wife for John).  John Wilson and Priscilla McCoun had the following children: 

 

 +16 i. David Wilson (born on 2 Nov 1813). 

 +17 ii. John Tilford Wilson (born about 1815). 

 

He was married to Martha T. Woods on 24 Jun 1817 in Augusta Co., VA.  Martha T. (Patsy) Woods was born in 

1796 in Albemarle Co., VA. 

 

He was married to Ann Robertson Pulliam on 27 Nov 1825 in Saline Co., MO.  Ann Robertson Pulliam was born 

on 10 Aug 1802 in TN.  She died on 21 Aug 1886 in San Francisco, CA.  John Wilson and Ann Robertson Pulliam 

had the following children: 

 

 18 i. William Henry Wilson.  He died in the Fall of 1851 in CA. 

 +19 ii. Susan Anne Wilson (born about 1830). 

 20 iii. Micajah D. Wilson was born about 1831 in MO.  He died on 29 Oct 1862 in Ukiah, CA.  He 

was a lawyer and explorer. 

 +21 iv. Mary Eliza Wilson (born on 19 Apr 1836). 

 22 v. Robert Wilson was born about 1844 in MO.  He died between 1877 and 1893 in Denver, CO.  

He was an assayer.  Probably unmarried. 

 

11.  David S. Wilson (William-2, Robert-1) was born on 12 Jul 1792 in Augusta Co., VA.  He died on 8 Aug 1844, 

probably in Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO.  He served in the military in the 

War of 1812. 

 

He was married to Margaret G. Kinnear on 3 Jun 1819 in Rockbridge Co., VA.  Margaret G. Kinnear was born on 

20 Feb 1798 in Rockbridge Co., VA (there is some question about this date).  She died on 26 Aug 1872 in Saline 

Co., MO, and was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO.  David S. Wilson and Margaret G. Kinnear had the 

following children: 

 

 +23 i. Eliza Jane Wilson (born in 1820). 

 24 ii. John W. Wilson was born on 17 Jun 1825 in Lynchburg, Campbell Co., VA.  He died after 

1880.  He was a farmer and a merchant. 

 25 iii. Robert H. Wilson was born on 4 Mar 1829 in Rockbridge Co., VA.  He died on 6 Dec 1906 in 

Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO.  He was a doctor. 

 26 iv. Margaret A. Wilson was born about 1831 in MO.  She died on 1 Jul 1859 in Saline Co., MO, 

and was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO. 

 +27 v. Paulina E. Wilson (born on 10 Jun 1833 ). 

 28 vi. Andrew Givens Wilson was born in Mar 1838 in Saline Co., MO.  He died after 1900.  He was 

a farmer and a merchant.  He served in the Confederate Missouri State Guards in the Civil War. 

 +29 vii. Juliette W. Wilson (born in Jan 1843). 

 

12.  Mary (Polly) Wilson (William-2, Robert-1) was born on 2 Aug 1796 in Augusta Co., VA (there is some 

question about her birth date).  She died on 6 Jun 1854 in Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Cambridge Cemetery, 

Cambridge, MO. 

 

She was married to Samuel S. Grove on 16 Nov 1818 in Augusta Co., VA.  Samuel S. Grove , (son of Johann 

Wendel Graff and Anna Elizabeth Brecht) was born about 1794 in Augusta Co., VA.  He died on 25 Apr 1858 in 

Cambridge, Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Cambridge Cemetery, Cambridge, MO.  He was a farmer.  Mary 

Wilson and Samuel S. Grove had the following children: 

 

 +30 i. John H. Grove (born about 1821). 

 31 ii. William I. Grove was born about 1823 in Augusta Co., VA. 

 +32 iii. Robert W. Grove (born on 30 Jan 1828). 

 33 iv. Susan J. Grove was born about 1832 in Saline Co., MO. 
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 +34 v. Belinda C. Grove (born about 1834). 

13.  Robert Wilson (William-2, Robert-1) was born on 6 Nov 1800 in Augusta Co., VA.  He died on 10 May 1870 

in Marshall, Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO.  (There is some uncertainty 

about his birth and death dates.)  He was a lawyer, politician, and farmer.  He was a brigadier general in the Mormon 

War (1837).  He served as clerk of the circuit and county courts and was elected to the Missouri state legislature.  He 

was vice president and then president of the convention called to determine whether Missouri would secede from the 

Union, and then he served a partial term in the U.S. Senate during the Civil War to replace one of the senators who 

had joined the Confederacy. 

He was married to Margaret Snoddy on 18 May 1826 in Howard Co., MO.  Margaret (Martha) Snoddy was born 

before 1804 in Madison Co., KY.  She died about 1836.  Robert Wilson and Margaret Snoddy had the following 

children: 

 

 35 i. John Wilson was born in 1827.  He died in 1857 in St. Joseph, MO, and was buried in Mount 

Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO.  He was a lawyer. 

 36 ii. James Madison Wilson was born in 1831 in Howard Co., MO.  He died on 7 Jun 1906 in St. 

Joseph, MO, and was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO.  He was a banker, and 

he never married. 

 +37 iii. Mary Ann Wilson (born on 2 Jul 1835). 

 

14.  Nancy M. Wilson (William-2, Robert-1) was born on 23 May 1803 in Augusta Co., VA (there is some question 

about the date).  She died on 26 Aug 1882, probably in Somers Twp., Preble Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount 

Cemetery, Camden, OH. 

 

She was married to Lewis Loop on 15 Sep 1824 in Augusta Co., VA.  Lewis Loop was born on 13 Feb 1797 in 

Augusta Co., PA (there is some question about his birth place).  He died on 23 Feb 1846 in Somers Twp., Preble 

Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH.  Nancy M. Wilson and Lewis Loop had the 

following children: 

 

 +38 i. Lavina Catherine Loop (born about 1825). 

 +39 ii. Susanna Loop (born on 20 Mar 1827). 

 +40 iii. William Wilson Loop (born in 1829). 

 +41 iv. Eliza Jane Loop (born on 31 Jan 1833). 

 +42 v. Julia Ann Loop (born on 14 May 1835). 

 43 vi. Robert Loop was born on 20 Mar 1839 in Somers Twp., Preble Co., OH.  He died on 5 Dec 

1887 in Preble Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH (there is some 

question about his death date). 

 +44 vii. John Anderson Loop (born on 16 Jul 1842). 

 

15.  William Adair Wilson (William-2, Robert-1) was born on 17 Dec 1807 in Augusta Co., VA.  He died on 

28 Aug 1865 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Mt. Olive Cemetery, Saline Co., MO.  (He has a 

gravestone in Ridge Park Cemetery, Marshall, MO; did the cemetery change names or were his remains moved?)  

He was a lawyer and judge, and he served as clerk of the circuit and county courts for many years.  He was a 

lieutenant colonel in the Missouri militia (on the Union side) in the Civil War.  He was a leader of the Union 

supporters in Saline Co., MO, during the Civil War, which was not easy because most people there were supporters 

of the Confederacy. 

 

He was married to Mary Elizabeth Reeves on 4 Jun 1835 in Fayette, Howard Co., MO.  Mary Elizabeth Reeves 

(daughter of Benjamin Harrison Reeves and Martha Donley) was born on 25 Mar 1817 in Christian Co., KY.  She 

died on 9 Aug 1902, probably in Marshall, MO, and was buried in Ridge Park Cemetery, Marshall, MO.  William 

Adair Wilson and Mary Elizabeth Reeves had the following children: 

 

 +45 i. Benjamin Harrison Wilson (born on 10 May 1836). 

 +46 ii. Martha Catharine (Kate) Wilson (born in 1839). 



Descendants of Robert Wilson 
 

 

 4 Updated April 2022 

 +47 iii. Adair Wilson (born on 16 Nov 1841). 

 +48 iv. Annette Wilson (born on 25 Nov 1843). 

 +49 v. Leonard Wilson (born on 13 Jan 1846). 

 50 vi. Mary L. Wilson was born about 1849, probably in Marshall, MO. 

 +51 vii. Horace Everett Wilson (born on 12 Oct 1855). 

 +52 viii. Byrd Lincoln Wilson (born on 12 Jul 1860). 

Fourth Generation 

16.  David Wilson (John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 2 Nov 1813 in Mercer Co., KY (there is some 

question about this), and died about 1887 in Bonne Femme Twp., Howard Co., MO.  He was a teacher and farmer. 

 

He was married to Mary Jane Almon.  Mary Jane Almon died in 1848.  (This marriage is not certain.) 

 

He was married to Sarah Clark Hill on 1 May 1854 in Howard Co., MO.  Sarah Clark Hill was born about 1826 in 

MO and died after 1886 in MO.  She was previously married to Alfred L. Amick on 5 Jun 1845 in Howard Co., MO 

(with whom she had two daughters), and to Stephen Shipp on 4 Jan 1852 in Howard Co., MO.  She was a midwife.  

David Wilson and Sarah Clark Hill had the following children: 

 

 +53 i. Priscilla David Wilson (born in 1855). 

 54 ii. Mary Eliza Wilson was born in 1856 and died in 1859. 

 55 iii. Susan Ann Wilson was born in Nov 1858 in MO and died after 1920 (she is listed in the 1920 

census).  She was a teacher. 

 +56 iv. Elizabeth Talbot Wilson (born about 1861). 

 +57 v. John David Wilson (born on 22 Aug 1862). 

 +58 vi. James Wesley Wilson (born on 2 Jun 1865). 

 

17.  John Tilford Wilson (John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born about 1815, probably in Mercer Co., KY (there is 

some question about this), and died in 1841–46 (assuming he died before his wife remarried). 

 

He was married to Mary S. Owen on 14 Jul 1834 in Howard Co., MO (it is uncertain whether this is the right wife 

and marriage date for John).  Mary S. Owen was born on 28 Oct 1819 in Henry Co., KY.  She died on 1 Aug 1883 

in Moberly, Randolph Co., MO, and was buried in Oakland Cemetery, Moberly, MO.  She later married Thornton 

Fray on 12 Apr 1846 and Robert P. Curran on 15 Nov 1850, both in Randolph Co., MO.  John Tilford Wilson and 

Mary S. Owen had the following children: 

 

 +59 i. David W. Wilson (born about 1835). 

 +60 ii. Mary G. Wilson (born about 1838). 

 61 iii. John H. Wilson was born about 1840 in MO and died before 1877.  This child is less certain 

than the other three. 

 +62 iii. Edmund/Edward T. Wilson (born on 23 Jan 1842). 

 

19.  Susan Anne Wilson (John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born about 1830, probably in MO.  She died on 22 Jun 

1852 in San Francisco, CA. 

 

She was married to Henry Lambert Ford on 1 Sep 1851 in San Francisco, CA. Henry Lambert Ford was born 

Noah Eastman Ford on 24 Aug 1822 in North Conway, VT.  He played an important part in the California Bear Flag 

Revolt of 1846.  He first met the Wilson family when he was part of a rescue party helping them and other groups 

through the mountains of northern California in late fall and early winter of 1849.  He died from the accidental 

discharge of a pistol on 2 Jul 1860 in Round Valley, Mendocino Co., CA.  He was buried in Round Valley, 

Mendocino Co., CA.  He was elected to the California state legislature.  Susan Anne Wilson and Henry Lambert 

Ford had the following child: 
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 63 i. John Henry Ford was born in 1852.  He died on 22 Jun 1852 in San Francisco, CA. 

  

21.  Mary Eliza Wilson (John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 19 Apr 1836 in MO (there are questions about 

her birth date).  She died on 29 Sep 1897 in Santa Cruz, Santa Cruz Co., CA. 

 

She was married to Ferdinand Oscar Wakeman on 2 Oct 1854.  Ferdinand Oscar Wakeman was born about 1825 

in PA and died between 1871 and 1880 (Mary is listed as a widow in the 1880 census).  He was a land agent.  Mary 

Eliza Wilson and Ferdinand Oscar Wakeman had the following children: 

 +64 i. Katherine Inge Wakeman (born on 1 Aug 1856). 

 65 ii. Maude Campbell Wakeman was born on 5 Feb 1866 and died on 5 Jun 1871. 

23.  Eliza Jane Wilson (David S.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in 1820. She died on 15 Aug 1847 in MO and 

was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO. 

 

She was married to James William Reid on 2 Jun 1843 in Saline Co., MO.  James William Reid was born on 5 Feb 

1802.  He died on 14 Dec 1883 and was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO.  He was a doctor.  Eliza Jane 

Wilson and James William Reid had the following children: 

 

 +66 i. David William Reid (born on 13 Apr 1845). 

 67 ii. Ada Reid was born about Aug 1847 and died about Dec 1847.  She was buried in Slater City 

Cemetery, Slater, MO. 

 

27.  Paulina E. Wilson (David S.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 10 Jun 1833 in Saline Co., MO.  She died on 

2 Mar 1891 in Fayette, Howard Co., MO (another source says she died on 1 Mar).  She was buried in Fayette City 

Cemetery, Fayette, MO. 

She was married to John Bell. 

 

She was married to Thomas A. Swinney about 1868.  Thomas A. Swinney (son of Thomas Swinney and Jane 

Harris) was born on 31 May 1823 in Campbell Co., VA.  He died on 29 Sep 1882 in Fayette, Howard Co., MO 

(there are questions about the date). He was buried in Fayette City Cemetery, Fayette, MO.  He was previously 

married to Mollie Burrus, with whom he had a daughter.  Paulina E. Wilson and Thomas A. Swinney had the 

following child: 

 +68 i. Margaret Kring Swinney (born on 25 Sep 1871). 

 

29.  Juliette W. Wilson (David S.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in Jan 1843 in Saline Co., MO.  She died in 

1918 and was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO. 

She was married to George A. Cannon about 1875.  George A. Cannon was born in Mar 1853 in KY.  He was a 

farmer.  Juliette W. Wilson and George A. Cannon had the following children: 

 +69 i. Margaret Cannon (born in Jan 1876). 

 70 ii. Belle Cannon was born about 1877 in MO. 

 71 iii. Mamie L. Cannon was born on 20 Dec 1879 in MO.  She died on 2 Jul 1880 in MO and was 

buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO. 

 +72 iv. Juliette K. Cannon (born in Mar 1881). 

 

30.  John H. Grove (Mary Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born about 1821 in VA.  He probably died before 

1870 (not listed with his family in the 1870 census).  He was a merchant. 

 

He was married to Agnes W. Lewis on 21 Dec 1849 in Howard Co., MO.  Agnes W. Lewis was born about 1825 in 

VA.  She died after 1880 (she is listed in the 1880 census).  John H. Grove and Agnes W. Lewis had the following 

children: 
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 73 i. Henry Clay (Harry) Grove was born on 28 Oct 1854 in Cambridge, Saline Co., MO.  He died 

on 6 Aug 1934 in Glasgow, Howard Co., MO, and was buried in Glasgow, Howard Co., MO.  

He was a druggist, and he never married. 

 74 ii. Mary Willie Grove was born on 22 Mar 1855 in Saline Co., MO.  She died on 23 Jun 1940 in 

Glasgow, Howard Co., MO, and was buried in Lewis Cemetery, Glasgow, MO.  She was a 

teacher when she was young. 

 75 iii. Jane Isbell (Jennie) Grove was born on 11 Oct 1856 in Saline Co., MO.  She died on 7 Feb 

1949 in Glasgow, Howard Co., MO, and was buried in Lewis Cemetery, Glasgow, MO. 

 +76 iv. Elizabeth Lewis Grove (born on 26 Sep 1862). 

 

32.  Robert W. Grove (Mary Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 30 Jan 1828 in Saline Co., MO.  He died 

on 30 Jul 1863 in Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Cambridge Cemetery, Cambridge, MO.  He was accused of 

being a member of Quantrill’s Raiders and hung by a group of vigilantes.  He was a merchant. 

 

He was married to Susan V. Duggins on 19 Jan 1858 in Saline Co., MO.  Susan V. Duggins (some sources give her 

middle initial as B) was born on 9 Jan 1833 in Saline Co., MO.  After Robert’s death, she remarried to William A. 

Cannon on 20 Oct 1869.  She died on 28 Apr 1877, and was buried in Cambridge Cemetery, Cambridge, MO. 

 

34.  Belinda C. Grove (Mary Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born about 1834 in Saline Co., MO.  She died on 

2 Feb 1899 in DC, and was buried in Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, MO. 

She was married to Henry Clay Hayden on 17 Nov 1857 in Saline Co., MO.  Henry Clay Hayden was born about 

1833 in MO.  He died on 7 Aug 1873 in St. Louis, MO, and was buried in Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, MO.  

He was a lawyer.  Belinda C. Grove and Henry Clay Hayden had the following children: 

 77 i. Ida Lou Hayden was born in May 1860 in MO.  She probably died before 1870, since she is 

not listed with the family in the 1870 census. 

 +78 ii. Mabel Hayden (born in Aug 1863). 

 79 iii. Susan Hayden was born about 1864 in MO. 

 +80 iv. Marie Hayden (born about 1867). 

 81 v. Henry Clay Hayden Jr. was born about Jul 1870 in MO.  He died on 3 Mar 1873 in St. Louis, 

MO, and was buried in Bellefontaine Cemetery, St. Louis, MO.  (This death and burial 

information is uncertain.) 

 

37.  Mary Ann Wilson (Robert-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 2 Jul 1835 in Howard Co., MO.  She died on 

9 Feb 1920 in St. Joseph, MO, and was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO. 

 

She was married to Rufus Lee McDonald on 16 May 1855 in Buchanan Co., MO.  Rufus Lee McDonald was born 

on 19 May 1832 in Harrodsburg, Mercer Co., KY.  He died on 5 Jan 1923 in St. Joseph, MO, and was buried in 

Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO.  He was a merchant and manufacturer.  Mary Ann Wilson and Rufus Lee 

McDonald had the following children: 

 

 82 i. Maggie Beattie McDonald was born on 11 Mar 1856 in St. Joseph, MO. 

 +83 ii. John Irving McDonald (born on 11 Jun 1858). 

 84 iii. Mattie Lee McDonald was born on 8 Apr 1864 in St. Joseph, MO. 

 +85 iv. Robert Wilson McDonald (born on 28 Oct 1866). 

 +86 v. Annette Vance McDonald (born on 12 Mar 1868). 

 87 vi. Rufus Lee McDonald Jr. was born on 25 Jul 1871 in St. Joseph, MO.  He died in 1873 and 

was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO. 

 88 vii. Marie McDonald was born on 14 Jul 1875 in MO.  She died on 21 Jul 1964 and was buried in 

Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO. 

 

38.  Lavina Catherine Loop (Nancy Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born about 1825 in OH (this is 

questionable; some sources say about 1829).  She died before 1860 (not listed with her family in the 1860 census). 
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She was married to John H. McChristie on 21 Mar 1850 in Preble Co., OH.  John H. McChristie was born in 1825 

in IN (there are questions about his birth year).  He died on 8 Feb 1888, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, 

Camden, OH.  John was in the military in the Civil War (Union).  He was a doctor.  Lavina Catherine Loop and 

John H. McChristie had the following children: 

 

 89 i. Mary McChristie was born about 1852 in IN. 

 +90 ii. Wilbur Everett McChristie (born in Mar 1858). 

39.  Susanna Loop (Nancy Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 20 Mar 1827 in Somers Twp., Preble Co., 

OH.  She died on 3 Oct 1910 in Hamilton, Butler Co., OH, and was buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Hamilton, OH. 

 

She was married to James T. Imlay in 1847.  James T. Imlay was born in Aug 1825 in Jacksonburg, Butler Co., 

OH.  He died on 22 Jul 1899 in Hamilton, Butler Co., OH, and was buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Hamilton, OH.  

Susanna Loop and James T. Imlay had the following children: 

 

 91 i. Eugene Scott Imlay was born about 1848 in Preble Co., OH.  He died on 13 Jun 1895 in 

Hamilton, Butler Co., OH, and was buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Hamilton, OH. 

 92 ii. Lewis C. Imlay was born in 1851.  He died on 2 Oct 1908 and was buried in Greenwood 

Cemetery, Hamilton, OH. 

 93 iii. Anna E. Imlay was born in 1853.  She died on 9 Jan 1906 and was buried in Greenwood 

Cemetery, Hamilton, OH. 

 94 iv. William E. Imlay was born about Aug 1855 in OH.  He died on 1 Oct 1855 and was buried in 

Greenwood Cemetery, Hamilton, OH. 

 +95 v. Charles W. Imlay (born in 1858). 

 

40.  William Wilson Loop (Nancy Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in 1829 in OH.  He died on 20 Jul 

1898 in Preble Co., OH, and was buried in Hickory Flat Cemetery, Overpeck, OH.  He was a farmer. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth Mahala Boner on 9 May 1858 in Preble Co., OH.  Elizabeth Mahala Boner was born 

in 1841 in IN.  She died in 1906 and was buried in Hickory Flat Cemetery, Overpeck, OH.  William Wilson Loop 

and Elizabeth Mahala Boner had the following children: 

 

 +96 i. Annette Loop (born in 1862). 

 97 ii. Charles A. Loop was born in Sep 1866 in OH.  He died on 25 Mar 1940 in Hamilton, Butler 

Co., OH, and was buried in Hickory Flat Cemetery, Overpeck, OH. 

 

41.  Eliza Jane Loop (Nancy Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 31 Jan 1833 in Mercer Co., OH.  She 

died on 13 Nov 1913 in Camden, Preble Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH. 

 

She was married to Milton Thomas Whitson on 17 Feb 1863 in Preble Co., OH.  Milton Thomas Whitson was 

born on 26 Feb 1836 in Columbia, Lancaster Co., PA.  He died on 29 Dec 1913 in Preble Co., OH, and was buried 

in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH.  Eliza Jane Loop and Milton Thomas Whitson had the following children: 

 +98 i. Helen W. Whitson (born on 19 Jan 1865). 

 99 ii. Lurton H. Whitson was born on 27 Feb 1872 in OH.  He died on 8 Jun 1885 and was buried in 

Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH. 

 

42.  Julia Ann Loop (Nancy Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 14 May 1835 in Camden, Preble Co., 

OH.  She died on 5 May 1910 in Preble Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH. 

 

She was married to Benjamin Lamm in 1874.  Benjamin Lamm was born on 23 Oct 1832 in Preble Co., OH.  He 

died on 7 Aug 1899 in Preble Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH.  He served in the 

military in the Civil War (Union). 
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44.  John Anderson Loop (Nancy Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 16 Jul 1842 in Somers Twp., Preble 

Co., OH.  He died on 21 Sep 1886 in Somers Twp., Preble Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, 

Camden, OH.  He served in the military in the Civil War (Union). 

 

He was married to Anna Rohrer Lehman on 1 Dec 1874 in Preble Co., OH.  Anna Rohrer (Angie) Lehman was 

born on 15 Jan 1848 in Lancaster, Lancaster Co., PA.  She died on 6 Aug 1925 in Sheridan, Sheridan Co., WY, and 

was buried in Sheridan Municipal Cemetery, Sheridan, WY.  John Anderson Loop and Anna R. Lehman had the 

following children: 

 

 +100 i. Mary S. Loop (born on 19 Mar 1876). 

 101 ii. John A. Loop was born on 5 Dec 1877 in Somers Twp., Preble Co., OH. 

 +102 iii. Lucille L. Loop (born on 5 Dec 1877). 

 

45.  Benjamin Harrison Wilson (William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 10 May 1836 in Fayette, 

Howard Co., MO.  He died on 10 May 1904 and was buried in Riverside Cemetery, Denver, CO.  He worked as a 

clerk for various companies and government organizations, including being elected court clerk in Saline Co., MO.  

He was a captain in the Missouri militia (on the Union side) in the Civil War. 

 

He was married to Olive Agnes Powell on 27 May 1868 in Howard Co., MO (there is some question about this date 

and place).  They were divorced on 20 Feb 1894 in Denver, CO.  Olive Agnes Powell was born about 1849 in MO.  

She married Henry Timrod Goodwin in 1894, they were divorced between 1900 and 1910, and she died about 1936.  

Benjamin Harrison Wilson and Olive Agnes Powell had the following children: 

 

 +103 i. William A. Wilson (born on 15 Apr 1869). 

 104 ii. Berenice Wilson was born on 22 May 1870 in Saline Co., MO.  She died on 14 Apr 1884 in 

Marshall, Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Ridge Park Cemetery, Marshall, MO. 

 +105 iii. Maud Adair Wilson (born on 24 Jun 1872). 

 106 iv. Genevieve Wilson was born about 1874 in Saline Co., MO.  She died after 1930 (she is listed in 

the 1930 census).  She was a social worker. 

 107 v. Benjamin Powell Wilson was born on 11 Oct 1874 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  He died on 

3 Nov 1875 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Ridge Park Cemetery, Marshall, 

MO. 

 +108 vi. Harry Brock (Harry Powell) Wilson (born on 3 May 1882). 

46.  Martha Catharine (Kate) Wilson (William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in 1839, probably in Old 

Jefferson, MO.  She died on 25 Jan 1866 in Columbus, IN. 

She was married to John Bright Grove on 6 Oct 1859 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  John Bright Grove (son of 

Adam Grove and Anne Seawright Rankin; nephew of Samuel S. Grove) was born on 2 Aug 1829 in Augusta Co., 

VA.  He died on 27 Jan 1882 in Columbus, IN.  He was a doctor, and was elected to the Indiana state legislature.  

He was post surgeon under commander William Adair Wilson in the Civil War.  After Kate’s death, he married 

Louise Westfall on 6 Jun 1868.  Martha Catharine Wilson and John Bright Grove had the following children: 

 109 i. Ada Grove was born on 29 Nov 1860 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  She died before 1931. 

 110 ii. Florence Grove was born on 26 Aug 1862 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO. 

 111 iii. Katie Grove was born on 11 Jan 1866 in Columbus, IN.  She died about Jan 1866. 

 

47.  Adair Wilson (William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 16 Nov 1841 in Old Jefferson, Saline Co., 

MO.  He died on 7 Jan 1912 in Berkeley, CA, and was buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Oakland, CA.  He was a 

lawyer and judge, and was elected to the Colorado state legislature. 

 

He was married to Margaret Eliza Edwards on 9 Jun 1868 in Arrow Rock, Saline Co., MO.  Margaret Eliza 

(Bettie) Edwards was born on 5 Oct 1844 in Pettis Co., MO.  She died on 18 Jul 1931 in Berkeley, CA.  Adair 

Wilson and Margaret Eliza Edwards had the following children: 
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 112 i. Mary Eleanor Wilson was born on 18 Oct 1869 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  She died on 

11 Mar 1872 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Ridge Park Cemetery, Marshall, 

MO. 

 +113 ii. Katherine Thompson (Kate) Wilson (born on 23 Feb 1872). 

 +114 iii. Edwards Adair Wilson (born on 2 Feb 1874). 

 +115 iv. Alva Adams Wilson (born on 11 Jun 1879). 

 +116 v. Margaretta Wilson (born on 4 Oct 1885). 

 

48.  Annette Wilson (William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 25 Nov 1843, probably  in Old Jefferson, 

MO.  She died on 14 Aug 1918 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO, and was buried in Ridge Park Cemetery, Marshall, 

MO. 

 

She was married to John Randolph Vance on 8 Apr 1869 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  John Randolph Vance was 

born on 22 Aug 1835 (this date is uncertain)  in Knox Co., OH.  He died on 16 May 1898 and was buried in Ridge 

Park Cemetery, Marshall, MO.  He was a lawyer.  Annette Wilson and John Randolph Vance had the following 

children: 

 

 117 i. Mary M. (Minnie) Vance was born in Jan 1870 in MO.  She died on 18 Nov 1938 and was 

buried in Ridge Park Cemetery, Marshall, MO.  She was a school teacher. 

 118 ii. Rufus A. Vance was born about 1872 in MO. 

 119 iii. Berenice W. Vance was born on 15 Aug 1884 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  She was a bank 

clerk. 

 

49.  Leonard Wilson (William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 13 Jan 1846 in Marshall, Saline Co., 

MO.  He died on 22 Nov 1905 in Denver, CO, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Denver, CO.  He worked as a 

clerk for various companies and government organizations, and for a number of years he was postmaster of 

Marshall, MO.  He was a soldier in the Missouri militia in the Civil War (on the Union side), and was taken prisoner 

by the other side. 

 

He was married to Mary Wood Sandidge on 6 Oct 1868 in Johnson Co., MO.  Mary Wood (Mollie) Sandidge 

(daughter of John Wood Sandidge and Maria Louisa Brents) was born on 12 Sep 1850 in Saline Co., MO.  She died 

on 29 Jan 1929 in Denver, CO, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Denver, CO.  Leonard Wilson and Mary 

Wood Sandidge had the following children: 

 

 120 i. William Wilson was born on 22 Apr 1870 in Saline Co., MO.  He died in infancy. 

 +121 ii. Leonie Wilson (born on 3 May 1873). 

 122 iii. ? Wilson.  He died in infancy. 

 +123 iv. Horace Everett Wilson (born on 1 Aug 1882). 

 

51.  Horace Everett Wilson (William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 12 Oct 1855, probably in 

Marshall, MO.  He died on 8 Sep 1940 in Alameda Co., CA.  He was a salesman, then was in the U.S. Army, 

reaching the rank of major.  He was in the army during the Spanish-American War and World War I. 

 

He was married to May Mulford in 1886 in Nance Co., NE.  May Mulford was born on 23 Jan 1866 in IA and died 

on 19 Jun 1946 in Alameda Co., CA.  I don’t think that Horace and May had children. 

 

52.  Byrd Lincoln Wilson (William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 12 Jul 1860 in Marshall, Saline Co., 

MO.  He died on 5 Jan 1931 in Fruita, Mesa Co., CO, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Fruita, CO.  He was a 

newspaper printer and editor. 

 

He was married to Mary Elaine Ryall about 1898 (this is uncertain).  Mary Elaine (Mamie) Ryall was born on 

12 Mar 1869 in LaSalle, IL.  She was previously married to Samuel H. Elbert in about 1886.  She died on 18 Apr 

1933 in Fruita, Mesa Co., CO, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Fruita, CO.  I don’t think that Byrd and Mary 

had children together, but she had a daughter from her previous marriage. 
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Fifth Generation 

53.  Priscilla David Wilson (David-4, John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in 1855 in Fayette, Howard Co., MO.  

She died on 7 Apr 1936 in Portland, OR, and was buried in River View Cemetery, Portland, OR. 

 

She was married to Eugene E. Ewers about 1876 in MO.  Eugene E. Ewers was born in 1851 in Mount Vernon, 

OH.  He died on 31 Dec 1935 in OR, and was buried in River View Cemetery, Portland, OR.  He was a wagon 

maker and house painter.  Priscilla David Wilson and Eugene E. Ewers had the following children: 

 

 +124 i. Mida Ewers was born in 1877 in MO.  She married Charles Marcus Matkin on 20 Oct 1900 in 

Kirksville, Adair Co., MO.  She died on 9 Apr 1959 in Tacoma, Pierce Co., WA, and was 

buried in River View Cemetery, Portland, OR. 

 125 ii. Murlie Ewers was born about 1879 in MO. 

 +126 iii. Pearl Ewers was born about 1882 in MO.  She married James Mooney on 12 Nov 1901 in 

Kirksville, Adair Co., MO.  She married Frank C. Ray on 12 Jun 1919 in Vancouver, Clarke 

Co., WA.  She divorced Frank C. Ray between 1930 and 1940.  She died after 1971. 

 127 iv. Clark David Ewers was born on 29 Feb 1884 in MO.  He died before 1936 (he is not listed in 

his mother’s death notice).  He was a blacksmith. 

 +128 v. Carl Fort Ewers was born on 3 Nov 1888 in Huntsville, MO.  He married Lillie Agnes Raffety 

on 24 Jul 1920 in Walla Walla, WA.  He died on 23 Sep 1971 in Santa Rosa, Sonoma Co., CA, 

and was buried in Santa Rosa Memorial Park, Santa Rosa, CA.  He was a laborer and foreman.  

He served as a cook in the U.S. Army in World War I. 

 

56.  Elizabeth Talbot Wilson (David-4, John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born about 1861 in Higbee, MO.  She 

died in Jul 1881 in Salt Springs, Randolph Co., MO. 

 

She was married to John Thomas Allen on 2 Mar 1876 in Chariton Co., MO.  John Thomas Allen was born in 1845 

in Sturgeon, MO.  He died on 9 Aug 1895 in Higginsville, MO.  He served in the military in the Civil War 

(Confederate).  He was buried in Confederate Cemetery, Higginsville, MO.  He was a farmer and coal miner.  

Elizabeth Talbot Wilson and John Thomas Allen had the following children: 

 129 i. Loise Elizabeth Allen was born in May 1878 in Renick, MO. 

 +130 ii. David Richard (Rich) Allen was born on 10 Jan 1880 in Renick, MO.  He married Ida Belle 

Kelley on 14 Aug 1900 in Perry, Ralls Co., MO.  He died on 3 Apr 1957 in Hannibal, Marion 

Co., MO, and was buried in Vandalia Cemetery, Vandalia, MO.  He was a carpenter. 

57.  John David Wilson (David-4, John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 22 Aug 1862 in Bonne Femme Twp., 

Howard Co., MO.  He died on 6 Feb 1934 in Memphis, TN, and was buried in Forest Hill Cemetery, Memphis, TN.  

He was a teacher. 

He was married to Clara M. Carroll on 18 Jun 1890 in Ralls Co., MO.  Clara M. Carroll was born on 30 Sep 1869 

in West Hartford, Ralls Co., MO.  She died on 15 Oct 1965 and was buried in Forest Hill Cemetery, Memphis, TN.  

She was a school teacher.  John David Wilson and Clara M. Carroll had the following children: 

 131 i. infant son Wilson was born on 12 Jun 1891. He died on 13 Jun 1891. 

 +132 ii. Edna Wilson was born on 12 May 1892 in MO.  She married Charles A. Walz on 28 Feb 1922.  

She died on 24 Oct 1987 in Memphis, TN, and was buried in Forest Hill Cemetery, Memphis, 

TN.  She was a teacher. 

 +133 iii. Mabel Wilson was born on 18 Feb 1894 in MO.  She married Virgil D. Wall on 20 Jun 1921.  

She was a teacher. 

 134 iv. infant son Wilson was born on 6 Jul 1896.  He died on 7 Jul 1896. 

 +135 v. Carroll Volumnia Wilson was born on 5 Nov 1898 in MO.  She married Eugene S. Wier on 

20 Dec 1923.  She died on 7 Aug 1985 and was buried in Forest Hill Cemetery, Memphis, TN. 
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 +136 vi. Clara Sara Wilson was born on 5 Nov 1898 in MO.  She married Robert Kelly Brommer on 

6 Jun 1922.  She died on 25 Jul 1996 and was buried in Forest Hill Cemetery, Memphis, TN.  

She was a teacher. 

 +137 vii. John W. D. Wilson was born on 7 Jun 1902 in MO.  He married Josephine Bullock on 4 Jun 

1923 in Benton Co., AR.  He was a manager at a retail credit company. 

 +138 viii. Samuel Wilson was born on 13 Mar 1908 in MO.  He married Ema Lee Landry on 28 Feb 1937 

in Crittenden Co., AR.  He died on 5 Mar 1989. 

 

58.  James Wesley Wilson (David-4, John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 2 Jun 1865 in Bonne Femme Twp., 

Howard Co., MO.  He died on 2 Feb 1951 in Homer, Claiborne Par., LA, and was buried in Salem Cemetery, 

Athens, LA.  He was a doctor. 

 

He was married to Annetta Eliza Duncan on 2 Aug 1887.  Annetta Eliza (Nettie) Duncan was born on 19 Mar 

1867 in Mexico, Audrain Co., MO.  She died on 14 Oct 1912.  James Wesley Wilson and Annetta Eliza Duncan had 

the following children: 

 

 139 i. Carrie Ruth Wilson was born on 12 Apr 1888 in MO.  She died on 21 Nov 1902 in AR. 

 +140 ii. Lillian Wilson was born on 22 Jul 1897 in MO.  She married Phillip James Murphy on 11 Nov 

1919 in Alexandria, Rapides Par., LA. 

 

He was married to Lillian Alma Edwards after 1912.  Lillian Alma Edwards was born on 16 May 1890 in 

Haynesville, Claiborne Par., LA.  She died on 24 Jan 1980 in Claiborne Par., LA, and was buried in Salem 

Cemetery, Athens, LA.  James Wesley Wilson and Lillian Alma Edwards had the following children: 

 

 +141 i. Omega Wilson was born on 19 Jul 1914 in LA.  She married John David Roach.  She married 

Otto T. Sykes on 3 Nov 1971 in Harrison Co., TX.  She married Sidney Ray Shelton on 12 Jul 

1977 in Harrison Co., TX.  She married ? Fulmer.  She died on 17 Aug 1990 in Bossier City, 

LA. 

 +142 ii. Ophelia Wilson was born on 30 Nov 1916 in LA.  She married William Roland Harkness.  She 

died on 1 Feb 1980 in Shreveport, LA, and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Athens, LA.  She 

was a teacher. 

59.  David W. Wilson (John Tilford-4, John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born about 1835 in MO.  He was a 

carpenter. 

He was married to Rosa B. Jones on 5 Mar 1868 in Randolph Co., MO.  Rosa B. Jones was born about 1849 in MO.  

David W. Wilson and Rosa B. Jones had the following children: 

 143 i. Ada Lee Wilson was born about 1869 in MO. 

 144 ii. Annie F. Wilson was born about 1872 in MO. 

 145 iii. Mamie G. Wilson was born about 1876 in MO. 

 

60.  Mary G. Wilson (John Tilford-4, John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born about 1838 in MO. 

 

She was married to William N. Reed on 4 Aug 1859 in Randolph Co., MO.  William N. Reed (Read?) (middle 

initial is uncertain) was born about 1832 in ME.  He was a railroad worker.  Mary G. Wilson and William N. Reed 

had the following children: 

 146 i. David Reed was born about 1863 in MO. 

 147 ii. Walter (Walker?) E. Reed was born about 1866 in MO. 

 

62.  Edmund/Edward T. Wilson (John Tilford-4, John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 23 Jan 1842 in MO.  

He died on 29 Apr 1928 in San Antonio, TX, and was buried in Mission Park (this birth, death, and burial 

information could be incorrect).  He was a railroad conductor. 
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He was married to Elizabeth M. Scott on 27 Aug 1865 in Cooper Co., MO (it is uncertain whether this is the right 

wife and marriage date for Edmund/Edward).  Elizabeth M. Scott was born about 1849 in NJ and probably died 

before 1885. 

He was married to Bettie Crafton Harrison on 15 Dec 1885 in Denton Co., TX (this wife and marriage date are also 

uncertain).  Bettie Crafton Harrison was born on 11 Feb 1841 in KY.  She died on 20 Sep 1933 in San Antonio, 

TX, and was buried in Mission Cemetery.  Bettie Crafton Harrison had no children. 

64.  Katherine Inge Wakeman (Mary Eliza Wilson-4, John-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 1 Aug 1856 in 

San Francisco, CA.  She died on 17 Feb 1929 in Oakland, CA. 

 

She was married to William Johnston Dennis on 4 Mar 1879.  William Johnston Dennis was born on 2 Feb 1857 in 

Coventry Par., Somerset Co., MD.  He died on 18 Apr 1884 in Richmond, VA.  He was a railroad clerk.  Katherine 

Inge Wakeman and William Johnston Dennis had the following children: 

 

 148 i. Collis Huntington Dennis was born on 29 Jan 1880 in Coventry Par., Somerset Co., MD.  He 

joined the California naval militia (i.e., national guard) right after the Spanish-American War.  

In 1900, he was a hotel clerk. 

 149 ii. George Robertson Dennis was born on 23 Dec 1882 in San Francisco, CA.  In 1917, he was 

farming in British Columbia. 

She was married to Harry Clay Cooper on 16 Feb 1890 in Berkeley, CA.  Harry Clay Cooper was born on 30 Jul 

1862 in Santa Cruz, Santa Cruz Co., CA.  He died on 4 Feb 1943 in Oakland, CA, and was buried in Evergreen 

Cemetery, Santa Cruz, CA.  After Katherine’s death, he remarried to Evva Marguerite Love in 1934.  She also had 

previously been married, to Ernest Hudson Bemis.  Harry was a merchant and was elected county recorder of Santa 

Cruz Co., CA, for many years and then was chief deputy recorder of Alameda Co., CA.  Katherine Inge Wakeman 

and Harry Clay Cooper had the following child: 

 

 +150 i. Helen W. Cooper was born in Dec 1890 in CA.  She married Travis Thomas Dingwall 

about 1911.  She died on 1 Jun 1967 in Multnomah Co., OR.  I don’t think that Helen and 

Travis had any children. 

 

66.  David William Reid (Eliza Jane Wilson-4, David S.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 13 Apr 1845, near 

Cambridge, MO.  He died on 16 Jan 1929 in Wichita, KS, and was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO.  He 

was a doctor. 

He was married to Annie Beeding on 25 May 1870 in Saline Co., MO.  Annie Beeding was born on 29 May 1846 in 

MO.  She died on 4 Aug 1872 and was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO. 

 

He was married to Mary Turner on 21 Apr 1880 in Boonville, Cooper Co., MO.  Mary (Mollie) Turner was born 

on 16 Apr 1855 in Keytesville, MO.  She died in Jul 1941 and was buried in Slater City Cemetery, Slater, MO.  

David William Reid and Mary Turner had the following children: 

 +151 i. James D. Reid was born on 9 Feb 1881in Slater, Saline Co., MO.  He married Irene Cotton in 

Jan 1918.  He married Mildred M. Harrison in Sep 1923.  He was a doctor. 

 +152 ii. Turner Wilson Reid was born on 3 Mar 1883 in Slater, Saline Co., MO.  He married Erma 

Helen Orear on 22 Oct 1908.  He died on 5 Dec 1949 in Gardner, KS.  He was a doctor. 

 

68.  Margaret Kring Swinney (Paulina E. Wilson-4, David S.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 25 Sep 1871 in 

Fayette, Howard Co., MO.  She died on 11 Mar 1941 in Gainesville, FL. 

 

She was married to Harvey McKinney Bryan.  Harvey McKinney Bryan was born on 9 Oct 1869 in Boone Co., 

MO.  He died on 15 May 1936 in Gainesville, FL.  Margaret Kring Swinney and Harvey McKinney Bryan had the 

following child: 
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 +153 i. Archibald Morgan Bryan was born on 15 Aug 1904 in Fayette, Howard Co., MO.  He married 

Mary Alice McMillan on 16 Jun 1933 in Gainesville, FL.  He died on 16 Jun 1958 in 

Gainesville, FL. 

 

69.  Margaret Cannon (Juliette W. Wilson-4, David S.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in Jan 1876 in MO. 

 

She was married to ? Quinn. 

 

72.  Juliette K. Cannon (Juliette W. Wilson-4, David S.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in Mar 1881 in MO. 

 

She was married to ? Stafford. 

 

76.  Elizabeth Lewis Grove (John Henry-4, Mary Wilson.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 26 Sep 1862 in 

Glasgow, Howard Co., MO.  She died on 31 Jul 1950 in Glasgow, Howard Co., MO, and was buried in Washington 

Cemetery, Glasgow, MO. 

 

She was married to Robert Randolph Vaughan in 1886 in Glasgow, Scotland (this seems improbable).  Robert 

Randolph Vaughan was born on 13 Nov 1856 in Saline Co., MO.  He died on 20 Jun 1936 in St. Louis, MO, and 

was buried in Glasgow, Howard Co., MO.  He was a dentist.  Elizabeth Lewis Grove and Robert Randolph Vaughan 

had the following children: 

 

 154 i. Margaret McNaught Grove was born on 12 May 1888 in MO. 

 +155 ii. Harry Hawkins Vaughan was born on 26 Nov 1893 in Glasgow, Howard Co., MO.  He 

married Margaret Pilcher about 1927.  He died on 20 May 1981 in Fort Belvoir, Fairfax Co., 

VA, and was buried in Ivy Hill Cemetery, Alexandria, VA.  He served in the U.S. Army in 

World War I and World War II, reaching the rank of major general.  He was a good friend to 

Harry Truman from their time together as junior army officers, and was a confidante and aide to 

Truman when he was vice president and president. 

78.  Mabel Hayden (Belinda C. Grove-4, Mary Wilson.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in 1862 in MO (birth 

year is uncertain).  She died on 5 Aug 1926 in Seattle, WA, and was buried in Lake View Cemetery, Seattle, WA. 

 

She was married to Henry William Mellen on 19 Dec 1893 in Washington, DC.  Henry William Mellen was born 

in Jun 1865 in IN (birth date is uncertain).  He died after 1930 (he is listed in the 1930 census).  He is listed with a 

different occupation in every census: from lawyer/miner to contractor to farmer to civil engineer. 

 

80.  Marie Hayden (Belinda C. Grove-4, Mary Wilson.-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born about 1867 in MO.  She 

died on 31 Dec 1900 in Seattle, WA, and was buried in Lake View Cemetery, Seattle, WA. 

 

She was married to Wilford Bacon Hoggatt on 12 Jan 1893 in Washington, DC.  Wilford Bacon Hoggatt was born 

on 11 Sep 1865 in Paoli, Orange Co., IN.  He died on 26 Feb 1938 in Bronx, NY, and was buried in Forest Hill 

Cemetery, Utica, NY.  He graduated from the U.S. Naval Academy and served in the Navy for 18 years, including 

during the Spanish-American War.  He had a successful gold-mining business in Alaska and served as territorial 

governor of Alaska for three years. 

 

83.  John Irving McDonald (Mary Ann Wilson-4, Robert-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 11 Jun 1858 in St. 

Joseph, MO.  He died in 1939 and was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO.  He was a merchant and 

manufacturer. 

 

He was married to Frank Haskell Fanning on 17 Nov 1880 in Buchanan Co., MO.  Frank Haskell Fanning was 

born on 14 Jun 1859 in Waverly, NY.  She died on 23 Dec 1926 in St. Joseph, MO, and was buried in Mount Mora 

Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO.  John Irving McDonald and Frank Haskell Fanning had the following children: 

 

 156 i. John Irving McDonald Jr. was born on 5 Nov 1881 in St. Joseph, MO.  He died on 15 Nov 

1903. 
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 157 ii. Louise McDonald was born on 9 Mar 1884 in MO. 

 158 iii. Rufus Lee McDonald was born on 20 Jul 1888 in MO.  He died in 1956 and was buried in 

Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO. 

 

85.  Robert Wilson McDonald (Mary Ann Wilson-4, Robert-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 28 Oct 1866 in 

St. Joseph, MO.  He died on 22 Nov 1955 in St. Joseph, MO, and was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, 

MO.  He was the treasurer for the family manufacturing business. 

 

He was married to Katherine Louise Heddens on 7 Jun 1893 in Norman, Cleveland Co., OK.  Katherine Louise 

Heddens (daughter of James Monroe Heddens and Sarah E. Davisson) was born on 7 Sep 1870 in Baxter Springs, 

Cherokee Co., KS.  She died on 25 Aug 1942 in St. Joseph, MO, and was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. 

Joseph, MO.  Robert Wilson McDonald and Katherine Louise Heddens had the following children: 

 

 +159 i. Robert Heddens McDonald was born on 8 Sep 1894 in St. Joseph, MO.  He married Marietta 

Motter.  He died on 22 May 1981 in Liberty, Clay Co., MO, and was buried in Mount Mora 

Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO. 

 +160 ii. James Wilson McDonald was born in Sep 1896 in MO.  He married Alma Edith Cox in 1920.  

He died on 7 Aug 1947 in San Antonio, TX, and was buried in Mission Burial Park South, San 

Antonio, TX. 

 +161 iii. Catherine Louise McDonald was born in Dec 1898 in MO.  She married Orlando Gerald 

McDonald. 

 +162 iv. Thomas H. McDonald was born in 1901 in St. Joseph, MO.  He married Lorene Elizabeth 

Vaeth.  He died in Mar 1967 in St. Joseph, MO, and was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. 

Joseph, MO. 

 +163 v. Mary Ann McDonald was born on 25 May 1903 in MO.  She married Cloyd Chambers Edelen 

in 1929 in Kansas City, MO.  She died on 18 Sep 1988 in Mayfield Heights, Cuyahoga Co., 

OH. 

86.  Annette Vance McDonald (Mary Ann Wilson-4, Robert-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 12 Mar 1868 in 

St. Joseph, MO.  She died on 1 Dec 1946 in St. Joseph, MO, and was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, 

MO. 

 

She was married to Marvin Middleton Davis in May 1896.  Marvin Middleton Davis was born on 20 Mar 1870 in 

New Market, Platte Co., MO.  He died on 30 Jun 1907 and was buried in Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO.  

He was a real-estate dealer and farm manager.  Annette Vance McDonald and Marvin Middleton Davis had the 

following children: 

 

 164 i. Marvin McDonald Davis was born in Sep 1897 in MO.  He died in 1975 and was buried in 

Mount Mora Cemetery, St. Joseph, MO.  He was a real estate agent. 

 +165 ii. Annette Davis was born on 18 Aug 1899 in Andrew Co., MO.  She married James Kennon 

Dabney between 1940 and 1965.  She died on 24 Jun 1995 and was buried in Ware Episcopal 

Church Cemetery, Gloucester, VA.  She was a secretary for the YWCA. 

 166 iii. Dorothy Davis was born about 1903 in MO. 

 

90.  Wilbur Everett McChristie (Lavina Catherine Loop-4, Nancy M. Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in 

Mar 1858 in OH.  He died on 20 Mar 1918 in Preble Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH. 

 

He was married to Viola Frances Fitzsimmons on 19 Oct 1877 in Preble Co., OH.  Viola Frances (Ola) 

Fitzsimmons (Reed?) was born on 15 Mar 1858 in OH.  She died on 4 Nov 1942 in Cincinnati, OH, and was buried 

in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH.  Wilbur Everett McChristie and Viola Frances Fitzsimmons had the 

following children: 

 

 167 i. Mary Edna McChristie was born on 4 Aug 1879 in Camden, Preble Co., OH.  She died on 

6 Jan 1964 in Hamilton Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH. 
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 +168 ii. Minor Everett McChristie was born on 25 Nov 1885 in Camden, Preble Co., OH.  He married 

Julia Wall.  He died in 1947 and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH. 

 +169 iii. Grace Lavenia McChristie was born on 12 Aug 1888 in Camden, Preble Co., OH.  She 

married Ralph Roscoe McFall about 1913.  She died on 18 Jan 1977 in Eaton, Preble Co., OH, 

and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH. 

 

95.  Charles W. Imlay (Susanna Loop-4, Nancy M. Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in 1858 in OH.  He 

died on 24 Feb 1922 in Butler Co., OH, and was buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Hamilton, OH. 

 

He was married to Lulu Gan in 1891.  Lulu Gan was born in Mar 1867 in OH.  She died on 1 Oct 1939 in 

Hamilton, Butler Co., OH.  Charles W. Imlay and Lulu Gan had the following children: 

 

 170 i. Helen S. Imlay was born on 9 May 1895 in Hamilton, Butler Co., OH. 

 +171 ii. Dorothy Scott Imlay was born on 18 Mar 1900 in OH.  She married D. Elmer Wright on 9 Oct 

1919 in Butler Co., OH.  She died in Aug 1977. 

 

96.  Annette Loop (William Wilson-4, Nancy M. Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born in 1862 in OH.  She 

died in 1951 in Butler Co., OH, and was buried in Hickory Flat Cemetery, Overpeck, OH. 

 

She was married to George W. Harris on 4 Nov 1879.  George W. Harris died before 1930. 

 

98.  Helen W. Whitson (Eliza Jane Loop-4, Nancy M. Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 19 Jan 1865 in 

Camden, Preble Co., OH.  She died on 18 Dec 1946 in Dayton, Montgomery Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount 

Cemetery, Camden, OH. 

 

She was married to Milo Jenkins Harris.  Milo Jenkins Harris was born on 23 May 1862 in Edinburgh, Johnson 

Co., IN.  He died on 21 Oct 1923 in Clermont Co., OH, and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Camden, OH. 

 

100.  Mary S. Loop (John Anderson-4, Nancy M. Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 19 Mar 1876 in 

Somers Twp., Preble Co., OH. 

 

She was married to Clarence L. Chapman. 

 

102.  Lucille L. Loop (John Anderson-4, Nancy M. Wilson-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 5 Dec 1877 in 

Somers Twp., Preble Co., OH.  She died in 1947 in Miami-Dade Co., FL. 

 

She was married to Alva Dempsey Voiles in 1907 and they were divorced before 1930.  Alva Dempsey Voiles was 

born about 1871 (or is it 1884?) in Princeton, Mercer Co., MO.  He died on 20 Mar 1963 in Roosevelt Co., MT.  

Lucille L. Loop and Alva Dempsey Voiles had the following children: 

 

 +172 i. Sidney Loop Voiles was born on 13 Apr 1910 in Sheridan Co., WY.  He married Lucile 

Margaret Saunders.  He died on 22 Sep 1987 in Anchorage, AK. 

 +173 ii. Wyola Katherine Voiles was born on 31 Dec 1913 in Wyola, Big Horn Co., MT.  She married 

Charles Alton White on 22 Jul 1944 in Washington, DC.  She died on 4 Oct 1981 in Miami-

Dade Co., FL, and was buried in Congressional Cemetery, Washington, DC. 

 

103.  William A. Wilson (Benjamin Harrison-4, William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 15 Apr 1869 

in Saline Co., MO.  He died after 1940 (he is listed in the 1940 census).  He was an advertising salesman and 

magazine publisher. 

 

He was married to Lila E. Boyce about 1897.  Lila E. Boyce was born in Oct 1872 in NY.  William A. Wilson and 

Lila E. Boyce had the following child: 

 

 +174 i. Muriel A. Wilson was born on 13 Aug 1899 in Bayonne, Hudson Co., NJ.  She married 

? Hollister.  She was a secretary. 
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105.  Maud Adair Wilson (Benjamin Harrison-4, William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 24 Jun 1872 

in Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  She died on 6 Oct 1939, and was buried in Forest Lawn Cemetery, Buffalo, NY. 

 

She was married to Charles Griffin Miller on 12 Jun 1906.  Charles Griffin Miller was born on 28 Dec 1867 in 

New Rochelle, Westchester Co., NY.  He died on 11 Sep 1942 in Southport, Fairfield Co., CT, and was buried in 

Forest Lawn Cemetery, Buffalo, NY.  He was a doctor.  Maud Adair Wilson and Charles Griffin Miller had the 

following children: 

 

 +175 i. Guy B. Miller was born on 29 May 1907 in New Rochelle, Westchester Co., NY.  He married 

Emily Bishop.  He married  Gerda Nielsen on 21 Nov 1949 in Carson City, NV.  He died on 

22 Nov 1957 in Brewster, Putnam Co., NY, and was buried in Forest Lawn Cemetery, Buffalo, 

NY. 

 +176 ii. Charles Griffin Miller Jr. was born on 9 Jan 1909 in New York City, NY.  He married Lucille 

Blair Mac Donall.  He died on 19 Jun 1990 in Sun City, Riverside Co., CA, and was buried in 

Forest Lawn Cemetery, Buffalo, NY.  He was traffic manager for an airline. 

 +177 iii. Adair W. Miller was born on 12 Oct 1912 in Munich, Germany.  He married Judith B. 

Howard.  He died on 10 Feb 2007 in Berlin, VT.  He served in the military in World War II and 

was an airline pilot. 

 +178 iv. Marion Miller was born on 29 Jul 1914 in Munich, Germany.  She married Alex Minewski in 

1945 and they were later divorced.  She died on 12 Sep 2005 in Berlin, VT.  She was an artist. 

108.  Harry Brock (Harry Powell) Wilson (Benjamin Harrison-4, William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born 

on 3 May 1882 in Slater, Saline Co., MO.  He died on 13 Nov 1963 in Denver, CO.  He was born Harry Brock 

Wilson but changed his middle name to Powell (his mother’s maiden name).  He was president of a road-machinery 

company, H. P. Wilson & Co. 

He was married to Marie Llewellyn Keller on 6 Oct 1909 in Denver, CO.  Marie Llewellyn Keller was born on 

23 Jul 1886 in MO.  She died in 1968 in Aurora, Arapahoe Co., CO.  Harry Powell Wilson and Marie Llewellyn 

Keller had the following children: 

 

 +179 i. Sallie Jane Wilson was born on 9 May 1914 in Denver Co., CO.  Her name is spelled Sallie 

and Sally in various records.  She married Seth Gregory Dyer on 18 Jan 1936 in San Francisco, 

CA.  She married Virgil William Vaughan about 7 Sep 1938 in Denver, CO.  She died on 7 Jul 

2003 in Aurora, Arapahoe Co., CO. 

 +180 ii. Harry Powell Wilson Jr. was born on 21 Feb 1921 in Denver, CO.  He married Betty Lee 

Goss.  He died on 9 Mar 2011 in Denver, CO. 

 

113.  Katherine Thompson (Kate) Wilson (Adair-4, William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 23 Feb 

1872 in Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  She died on 23 Dec 1949 in Sacramento, CA, and was buried in Mountain View 

Cemetery, Oakland, CA. 

 

She was married to Austin Howard Brown on 18 Apr 1893 in Durango, La Plata Co., CO.  Austin Howard Brown 

was born on 25 Apr 1861 in Indianapolis, IN.  He died on 10 Feb 1913 in San Francisco, CA, and was buried in 

Mountain View Cemetery, Oakland, CA.  He was a mining engineer.  Katherine Thompson Wilson and Austin 

Howard Brown had the following children: 

 +181 i. Wilson Johns Brown was born on 19 Mar 1894 in Anaconda, MT.  He married Helen Matlack 

Olmsted on 11 Jul 1917 in Petaluma, CA.  He died on 28 Jun 1971 in Sacramento Co., CA.  He 

was a stock broker. 

 +182 ii. Austin Adair Brown was born on 18 Apr 1897 in Durango, La Plata Co., CO.  He married Nell 

B. Bowen (her last name is uncertain) in Jul 1916.  He married Irene unknown between 1930 

and 1940.  He died on 1 Aug 1970 in Contra Costa Co., CA.  He was a stock broker. 

 

114.  Edwards Adair Wilson (Adair-4, William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 2 Feb 1874 in 

Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  He died on 8 Nov 1950 in Shasta Co., CA.  He was an assayer and then a confectioner. 
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He was married to Elizabeth L. Wilhelm on 18 Jul 1908 in Redding, Shasta Co., CA.  Elizabeth L. (Bessie) 

Wilhelm was born about 1883 in Redding, Shasta Co., CA.  Edwards Adair Wilson and Elizabeth L. Wilhelm had 

the following children: 

 

 +183 i. Adair (Butch) Wilson was born on 20 Aug 1909 in Winthrop, Shasta Co., CA.  He married 

Della Ruth Larens on 12 Sep 1933 in Reno, NV.  He died on 4 Oct 2000 in Yreka, Siskiyou Co., 

CA.  He was manager of a Union Oil distributor.  He served on the city council and as mayor of 

Yreka. 

 +184 ii. William Edwards Wilson was born on 20 Nov 1913 in CA.  He married Anna Katherine 

Larens, sister of Della Ruth Larens.  He died on 26 Oct 2005, probably in Tucson, AZ.  He was 

a clerk. 

 

115.  Alva Adams Wilson (Adair-4, William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 11 Jun 1879 in Marshall, 

Saline Co., MO.  He died on 23 Feb 1963 in Mendocino Co., CA, and was buried in Willits Cemetery, Willits, CA.  

He was an accountant and a postmaster. 

 

He was married to Alice Cathryn Swasey on 4 Jul 1903 in San Francisco, CA.  Alice Cathryn Swasey was born on 

28 Nov 1879 in San Francisco, CA.  She died on 20 Dec 1969 in Ventura Co., CA, and was buried in Willits 

Cemetery, Willits, CA.  Alva Adams Wilson and Alice Cathryn Swasey had the following child: 

 

 +185 i. Francis Adair Wilson was born on 19 Feb 1907 in Northwestern, Mendocino Co., CA (near 

modern-day Willits, CA).  He married Esther unknown before 1940 and Dorothy Mabel Preston 

before 1949.  He died on 30 Jul 1990 in Ventura, Ventura Co., CA.  He was a bookkeeper. 

116.  Margaretta Wilson (Adair-4, William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 4 Oct 1885 in Del Norte, 

Rio Grande Co., CO.  She died on 18 Apr 1962 in Oakland, CA. 

She was married to James Miller Hotchkiss on 23 Jun 1917 in Berkeley, CA.  James Miller Hotchkiss (son of 

William Josephus Hotchkiss and Emma Lucretia Grove, who was a niece of John Bright Grove), was born on 

23 Sep 1881 in Healdsburg, Sonoma Co., CA.  He died on 17 Nov 1952 in Berkeley, CA.  He was manager of a 

lumber company.  Margaretta Wilson and James Miller Hotchkiss had the following children: 

 

 +186 i. William Joseph Hotchkiss was born on 8 Apr 1919 in Berkeley, CA.  He married Margaret 

Allene (Peggy) Douglas on 19 Aug 1939 in Reno, NV.  He died on 10 Dec 1972 in Berkeley, 

CA. 

 +187 ii. James Miller Hotchkiss Jr. was born on 16 Jan 1927 in Oakland, CA.  He married Isabel 

Gandarillas Moruza on 19 Jun 1948 in Berkeley, CA.  He died on 31 Dec 2009 in Lafayette, 

CA.  He was a financial advisor.  He served in the U.S. Navy in World War II. 

 

121.  Leonie Wilson (Leonard-4, William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 3 May 1873 in Marshall, 

Saline Co., MO.  She died on 17 Jan 1973 in Denver, CO, and was entombed in Fairmount Mausoleum, Denver, 

CO.  She was a school teacher in her younger years. 

 

She was married to Winslow L. Leighton on 4 Oct 1894 in Denver, CO.  Winslow L. Leighton was born about 

1868.  He died on 27 Mar 1895 and was buried in Fairmount Cemetery, Denver, CO.  He was a bank clerk. 

She was married to John Ellsworth Rinker on 27 Jun 1900 in Denver, CO.  John Ellsworth Rinker was born in 

1868 in IA.  He died in 1950, probably in Denver, CO, and was entombed in Fairmount Mausoleum, Denver, CO.  

He was a lawyer.  Leonie Wilson and John E. Rinker had the following children: 

 

 +188 i. Theodore Wilson Rinker was born on 5 May 1901, probably in Denver, CO.  He married 

Loretto Dorothy Paul about 1929.  He died in Apr 1977, probably in Denver, CO.  He was a 

partner of an armored-car company, Armored Motors Service. 

 +189 ii. Mary Catherine Rinker was born on 4 Jan 1911, probably in Denver, CO.  She married 

George T. McGrew between 1953 and 1959.  She died on 16 Dec 1987, probably in Denver, 
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CO, and was entombed in Fairmount Mausoleum, Denver, CO.  She was a bookkeeper and a 

bank clerk. 

 

123.  Horace Everett Wilson (Leonard-4, William Adair-3, William-2, Robert-1) was born on 1 Aug 1882 in 

Marshall, Saline Co., MO.  He died on 11 May 1943 in Riverside, CA, and was buried in Olivewood Cemetery, 

Riverside, CA.  He had a lot of different jobs when young, but was an electrician for his last 20+ years. He was 

known as Everett or Harry. 

 

He was married to Rose Lino on 17 Apr 1903 in Golden, Jefferson Co., CO.  They were divorced on 4 Jan 1907 in 

Denver, CO.  Rose Lino (daughter of Dominick Lino and Therese Berry) was born on 18 Mar 1883 in Denver, CO.  

After the divorce with Horace, she had several other marriages:  to Elijah J. Sickler on 9 Jan 1907 in Cheyenne, 

Laramie Co., WY (divorced 18 Nov 1910 in Weld Co., CO); to Edward W. Cookingham on 20 Nov 1919 in 

Trinidad, Las Animas Co., CO; to Charles William Nash on 10 Sep 1927 in Syracuse, Onondaga Co., NY; and to 

Calvin J. Nicholson on 18 Jun 1958 in Syracuse, Onondaga Co., NY.  She had no children from those later 

marriages.  She died on 3 Oct 1965 in Denver, CO, and was buried in Mount Olivet Cemetery, near Denver, CO.  

Horace Everett Wilson and Rose Lino had the following child: 

 

 +190 i. Leonard Everett Wilson was born on 4 May 1904 in Denver, CO.  He married Elizabeth Marie 

Trinaistich (daughter of Mate Trinajstić and Elizabeta Dukić) on 20 Oct 1926 in Trinidad, Las 

Animas Co., CO.  He died on 17 Sep 1981 in Albuquerque, NM, and was buried in Gate of 

Heaven Cemetery, Albuquerque, NM.  He was a radio-station operator and then an electronic-

parts wholesaler. 

 

He was married to Jennie Marie Nyman on 23 Sep 1909 in Coeur D’Alene, Kootenai Co., ID.  Jennie Marie 

Nyman (daughter of Nels Nyman and ? Sigler) was born on 18 Nov 1885 in Stockholm, Sweden.  She immigrated 

to the U.S. in 1896 and was naturalized in 1907.  Jennie died on 4 Mar 1960 in Arlington, Riverside Co., CA, and 

was buried in Olivewood Cemetery, Riverside, CA.  Horace Everett Wilson and Jennie Marie Nyman had the 

following children: 

 +191 i. Leonie Eileen Wilson was born on 29 Mar 1916 in Chewelah, Stevens Co., WA.  She married 

George Bagley (not completely certain about his last name) before about 1936 and divorced him 

about 1937.  She married Lloyd George Trickey about 1937 and divorced him on 20 Mar 1987 

in Tarrant Co., TX.  She died on 9 Oct 1998 in Lancaster, CA, and was buried in Olivewood 

Cemetery, Riverside, CA. 

 +192 ii. Nyman Adair Wilson was born on 21 Nov 1918 in Seattle, WA.  He married Carmen Andrea 

Navarro on 21 Apr 1943 in Los Angeles Co., CA.  He died on 5 Nov 1999, and was buried in 

Riverside National Cemetery, Riverside, CA.  He served in the U.S. Navy in World War II and 

the U.S. Army in the Korean War. 

 +193 iii. Clarence Robert Wilson was born on 19 Apr 1922 in Santa Monica, CA.  He married Berta 

Adaline Laurance on 20 Jul 1941 in Yuma, Yuma Co., AZ.  They were divorced in Nov 1977 in 

Riverside Co., CA.  He married Sue T. unknown.  He died on 6 Feb 2007.  He served in the 

U.S. Navy in World War II. 

 +194 iv. Harry Everett Wilson Jr. was born on 19 Apr 1922 in Santa Monica, CA.  He married 

Theone M. Raub.  He died on 24 Oct 2006 in Riverside, CA, and was buried in Riverside 

National Cemetery, Riverside, CA.  He served in the U.S. Army Air Force in World War II. 
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